

No. 17-1034

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHERINE FERNANDEZ-RUNDLE,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ERIC MCDONOUGH
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA FREIMAN
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	iii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement.....	3
Summary Of Argument.....	10
Argument	12
I. No Circuit Holds That A Plaintiff May Prevail Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Based On A Violation Of State Law.	12
II. The Decision Below Is Correct And Its Dispositive Analysis Turns Exclusively On A Question Of State Law.	17
III. Several Features Of This Case Would Make It A Poor Vehicle Even For A Worthy Question Presented.	28
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almand v. DeKalb Cty., Ga.</i> , 103 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Brock v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987)	18-19
<i>Brown v. Sudduth</i> , 675 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>C. I. R. v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 418 U.S. 1 (1974)	19
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Sheriff Department</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Cinci v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	7
<i>Circa Ltd. v. City of Miami</i> , 79 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Clark v. Link</i> , 855 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15
<i>Creative Environments, Inc. v. Estabrook</i> , 680 F.2d 822 (1st Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Dean v. Byerley</i> , 354 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Dep't. of Ag. & Con. Servs. v. Edwards</i> , 654 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	24
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cty., Fla.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Ebmeier v. Stump</i> , 70 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Edwards v. Wallace Cmty. Coll.</i> , 49 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Elkin v. Fauver</i> , 969 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	18
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	12, 27

<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	20-21, 25
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982)	27-28
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	1-2, 18
<i>Garvie v. City of Ft. Walton Beach, Fla.</i> , 366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	29
<i>Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	19
<i>Jones v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 854 F.2d 1206 (10th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Key W. Harbour Dev. Corp. v. City of Key W., Fla.</i> , 987 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Martes v. Chief Exec. Officer of S. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 683 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>McDade v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 2014)	25
<i>McKinley v. Kaplan</i> , 177 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Coe</i> , 728 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20
<i>Robertson v. Hecksel</i> , 420 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , No. 15-1498, 2018 WL 1800371 (U.S. Apr. 17, 2018)	19

<i>Shapiro v. State</i> , 390 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 982 (1981)	24
<i>Silverman v. Barry</i> , 845 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	20
<i>Stanley v. Vining</i> , 602 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>State v. Inciarrano</i> , 473 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 1985).....	9, 24
<i>State v. Mozo</i> , 655 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1995).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1994)	24
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 356 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 1978)	25
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	25
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	18
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 571 U.S. 83 (2013)	2
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 2
Fla. Stat. § 934.02(2)	3, 23, 24
Fla. Stat. § 934.03.....	2-3, 23
Other Authorities	
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Intersystemic Statutory Interpretation: Methodology As “Law” and the Erie Doctrine</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 1898 (2011).....	21
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (1994).....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	25
